## MIAMI BEACH

PLANNING DEPARTMENT, 1700 CONVENTION CENTER DRIVE,  $2^{ND}$  FLOOR MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33139, <u>www.MIAMIBEACHFL.GOV</u> 305-673-7550

### LAND USE BOARD HEARING APPLICATION

THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION OF THE PROJECT DESCRIBED HEREIN BY THE LAND USE BOARD SELECTED BELOW. A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH BOARD REVIEWING THE PROPOSED PROJECT.

■ BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

		VARIANCE FROM A PROVISION OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
		APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
	DESIGN	REVIEW BOARD
		DESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL
		VARIANCE RELATED TO PROJECT BEING CONSIDERED OR APPROVED BY DRB.
	HISTORI	IC PRESERVATION BOARD
		CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR DESIGN
		CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS TO DEMOLISH A STRUCTURE
		HISTORIC DISTRICT / SITE DESIGNATION
		VARIANCE RELATED TO PROJECT BEING CONSIDERED OR APPROVED BY HPB.
	PLANNIN	NG BOARD
		CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
		LOT SPLIT APPROVAL
		AMENDMENT TO THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OR ZONING MAP
		AMENDMENT TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OR FUTURE LAND USE MAP
	FLOOD F	PLAIN MANAGEMENT BOARD
		FLOOD PLAIN WAIVER
0	<b>X</b> OTHER	R extension for issuance of building permit, up to 1 yr
SUBJECT PROPER	ty addri	ESS: 801 Lincoln Road, Miami Beach, FL 33139
LEGAL DESCRIPT	ION: PLEA	ASE ATTACH LEGAL DESCRIPTION AS "EXHIBIT A"
FOLIO NUMBER (5	5) 02-323	4-007-0540

1. APPLICANT; XID OWNER OF THE SUBJECT C T	TENANT
□ ENGINEER □ CONTRACTOR □ OTHER	
PPF MBL Portfolio, LLC	
ADDRESS c/o Terranova Corp, 801 West 41st Street, Mian	ni Beach, FL 33140
BUSINESS PHONE 305-695-8700	CELL PHONE
E-MAIL ADDRESS jgelfman@terranovacorp.com	
OWNER IF DIFFERENT THAN APPLICANT:	
NAME	
ADDRESS	
BUSINESS PHONE	CELL PHONE
E-MAIL ADDRESS	
2. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE(S):  ATTORNEY:	
NAME	
ADDRESS	OTH PHONE
BUSINESS PHONE	CELL PHONE
E-MAIL ADDRESS	
☐ AGENT:	
NAME	
ADDRESS	
BUSINESS PHONE	CELL PHONE
E-MAIL ADDRESS	
□ X CONTACT:	
NAME Joshua Gelfman	
ADDRESS c/o Terranova Corp., 801 W 41st Street, Miami Beac	h, FL 33140
BUSINESS PHONE 305-695-8700	CELL PHONE
E-MAIL ADDRESS jgelfman@terranovacorp.com	
3. PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR PROJECT DESIGN:	
X ARCHITECT	NGINEER   CONTRACTOR LI OTHER:
NAME Wolfberg Alvarez	
ADDRESS 4225 Aviation Avenue, Miami, FL	
BUSINESS PHONE 305-666-5474	CELL PHONE
E-MAIL ADDRESS rlabrada@wolfbergalvarez.com	
	FILE NO.

			3
4. SUMMA	RY OF APPLICATION - PROVIDE BRIEF SCOPE OF PROJECT:		
The project i	s the same as the already approved project. No changes request	ed from prior	
pproval. Onl	y Requesting time extension to complete permitting which has b	een ongoing for	r past
even months	and nearly complete. Project is already underway with a Phase	Permit. Plans h	ave
	d three times.		
4A	IS THERE AN EXISTING BUILDING(S) ON THE SITE	X□ YES	□ NO
4B	DOES THE PROJECT INCLUDE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR DEMOLITION	X YES	□ NO
4C	PROVIDE THE TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF THE NEW BUILDING (IF APPLICABLE) SQ. FT.		
4D	PROVIDE THE TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA OF THE NEW BUILDING (INCLUDING REQUIRED PA	ARKING AND ALL	
	USEABLE FLOOR SPACE).	27,077 SQ. FT.	
		40	
5. APPLI	CATION FEE (TO BE COMPLETED BY PLANNING STAFF) \$		
	A COLUMN TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY FOR MANUAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	ON TO THE ADDITIONE	OB
•	A SEPARATE DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION	ON IF THE APPLICANT	UK
	OWNER IS A CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP OR TRUSTEE.  ALL APPLICABLE AFFIDAVITS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE PROPERTY OWNER MUST CO	OMDLETE AND SIGN T	ue
•	"POWER OF ATTORNEY" PORTION OF THE AFFIDAVIT IF THEY WILL NOT BE PRESENT AT TH		
	PERSONS ARE SPEAKING ON THEIR BEHALF.	E HEARING, OK II OTH	ILIX
	TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ALTERNATE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETEI	R (FIVE-DAY NOTICE	IS
,	REQUIRED), INFORMATION ON ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, AND ACCOM		
	ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE IN ANY CITY-SPONSORED PROCEEDINGS, CALL 305		
	(1) FOR ENGLISH OR (2) FOR SPANISH, THEN OPTION 6; TTY USERS MAY CALL VIA		
	SERVICE).	-	
PLEASE R	EAD THE FOLLOWING AND ACKNOWLEDGE BELOW:		
	ADDITIONS FOR ANY ROADD HEADINGS MITH MOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT DAYMENT OF		MI.
•	APPLICATIONS FOR ANY BOARD HEARING(S) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT PAYMENT OF CHECKS ARE TO BE MADE PAYABLE TO THE "CITY OF MIAMI BEACH".	THE REQUIRED FEE. A	ALL.
_		TON IS CONSIDERED	. Δ
•	PUBLIC RECORDS NOTICE - ALL DOCUMENTATION, SUBMITTED FOR THIS APPLICAT PUBLIC RECORD SUBJECT TO CHAPTER 119 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES AND SHALL		
	FORTIC MECOND SUBJECT TO CHAPTER 113 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES AND SHALL	L DE DISCEOSED OF	211

- REQUEST.
- IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2-482 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, ANY INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP THAT WILL BE COMPENSATED TO SPEAK OR REFRAIN FROM SPEAKING IN FAVOR OR AGAINST A PROJECT BEING PRESENTED BEFORE ANY OF THE CITY'S LAND USE BOARDS, SHALL FULLY DISCLOSE, PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING, THAT THEY HAVE BEEN, OR WILL BE COMPENSATED. SUCH PARTIES INCLUDE: ARCHITECTS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, CONTRACTORS, OR OTHER PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROJECT DESIGN, AS WELL AS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES ATTORNEYS OR AGENTS AND CONTACT PERSONS WHO ARE REPRESENTING OR APPEARING ON BEHALF OF A THIRD PARTY; SUCH INDIVIDUALS MUST REGISTER WITH THE CITY CLERK PRIOR TO THE HEARING.

PT.	-	NΟ
FI	ᇆ	NO

- IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC.118-31. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT. EACH PERSON OR ENTITY REQUESTING APPROVAL, RELIEF OR OTHER ACTION FROM THE PLANNING BOARD, DESIGN REVIEW BOARD, HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD (INCLUDING THE JOINT DESIGN REVIEW BOARD/HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD), OR THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT SHALL DISCLOSE, AT THE COMMENCEMENT (OR CONTINUANCE) OF THE PUBLIC HEARING(S), ANY CONSIDERATION PROVIDED OR COMMITTED, DIRECTLY OR ON ITS BEHALF, FOR AN AGREEMENT TO SUPPORT OR WITHHOLD OBJECTION TO THE REQUESTED APPROVAL, RELIEF OR ACTION, EXCLUDING FROM THIS REQUIREMENT CONSIDERATION FOR LEGAL OR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED OR TO BE RENDERED. THE DISCLOSURE SHALL; (I) BE IN WRITING, (H) INDICATE TO WHOM THE CONSIDERATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED OR COMMITTED, (III) GENERALLY DESCRIBE THE NATURE OF THE CONSIDERATION, AND (IV) BE READ INTO THE RECORD BY THE REQUESTING PERSON OR ENTITY PRIOR TO SUBMISSION TO THE SECRETARY/CLERK OF THE RESPECTIVE BOARD. UPON DETERMINATION BY THE APPLICABLE BOARD THAT THE FOREGOING DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT WAS NOT TIMELY SATISFIED BY THE PERSON OR ENTITY REQUESTING APPROVAL, RELIEF OR OTHER ACTION AS PROVIDED ABOVE, THEN (I) THE APPLICATION OR ORDER, AS APPLICABLE, SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE DEEMED NULL AND VOID WITHOUT FURTHER FORCE OR EFFECT, AND (II) NO APPLICATION FROM SAID PERSON OR ENTITY FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SHALL BE REVIEWED OR CONSIDERED BY THE APPLICABLE BOARD(S) UNTIL EXPIRATION OF A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER THE NULLIFICATION OF THE APPLICATION OR ORDER, IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL TO EMPLOY ANY DEVICE, SCHEME OR ARTIFICE TO CIRCUMVENT THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION AND SUCH CIRCUMVENTION SHALL BE DEEMED A VIOLATION OF THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.
- WHEN THE APPLICABLE BOARD REACHES A DECISION A FINAL ORDER WILL BE ISSUED STATING THE BOARD'S
  DECISION AND ANY CONDITIONS IMPOSED THEREIN. THE FINAL ORDER WILL BE RECORDED WITH THE MIAMIDADE CLERK OF COURTS. THE ORIGINAL BOARD ORDER SHALL REMAIN ON FILE WITH THE CITY OF MIAMI
  BEACH PLANNING DEPARTMENT. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL A BUILDING PERMIT BE ISSUED BY THE
  CITY OF MIAMI BEACH WITHOUT A COPY OF THE RECORDED FINAL ORDER BEING INCLUDED AND MADE A PART
  OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED FOR A BUILDING PERMIT.

THE AFOREMENTIONED IS ACKNOWLEDGED BY: X OWNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

PPF MBL Portfolio, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, acting by and through its sole Member, to wit:

By: PPF Lincoln Road Venture, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company is Manager

By: Lincoln Road MM, LLC, a Florida limited liability company its Manager

By: Stephen H. Bittel, Manager

□AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

SIGNATURE:

PRINT NAME:

Stephen H. Bittel

### OWNER AFFIDAVIT FOR INDIVIDUAL OWNER

STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
, being first duly sworn, depose an property that is the subject of this application. (2) This application application, including sketches, data, and other supplementary maknowledge and belief. (3) I acknowledge and agree that, before this by a land development board, the application must be complete a must be accurate. (4) I also hereby authorize the City of Miami Bea posting a Notice of Public Hearing on my property, as required by la after the date of the hearing.	aterials, are true and correct to the best of my application may be publicly noticed and heard and all information submitted in support thereof ch to enter my property for the sole purpose of
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of acknowledged before me by , who has pr personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.	SIGNATURE, 20 The foregoing instrument was oduced as identification and/or is
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP	NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:	PRINT NAME
ALTERNATE OWNER AFFIC	
CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, OR CIPCIE one)	ED LIABILITY COMPANY
STATE OF Florida (Circle one)	
COUNTY OF Miami-Dade	
Stephen H. Bittel, being duly sworn, depose and certify as follows: title) ofPPF MBL Portfolio, LLC (print name of application on behalf of such entity. (3) This application and all information including sketches, data, and other supplementary materials, are true belief. (4) The corporate entity named herein is the owner or tenant of the (5) I acknowledge and agree that, before this application may be publicated, the application must be complete and all information submitted hereby authorize the City of Miami Beach to enter the subject property the Hearing on the property, as required by law. (7) I am responsible for r	corporate entity). (2) I am authorized to file this mation submitted in support of this application, e and correct to the best of my knowledge and he property that is the subject of this application. Dicly noticed and heard by a land development in support thereof must be accurate. (6) I also for the sole purpose of posting a Notice of Public
	PPF MBI, Portfolio, LLC, a Florida limited liability company faciling by and through briola Member, to wit: By: PPF-Liocoin Road Ventura, LLC, a Delaware limited fability company By: Liocoin Road MBI, LLC, a Florida limited fability complany, its Manager
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _day of	regoing instrument was acknowledged before me by figure. On behalf of such entity, who has produced ke an oath.
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP:  BONNIE LOPATA MY COMMISSION # FF 143302 EXPIRES: September 27, 2018 Bonded Thru Budget Notary Services	ROTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: 9/27/18	Branic Copata PRINT NAME

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY AFFIDAVIT

		POWER OF AT	TORNEY AF	FIDAVII		
STATE OF	Florida					
COUNTY OF	Miami-Dade					
Stephen H. Frepresentation authorize Jos authorize the Hearing on the hearing.  Stephen H. Bittel, Man PRINT NAME (action)	ve of the own sh Gelfman City of Miami e property, as mager and Title, if applie	ter of the real property to be my represent to be my represent to enter the subject required by law. (4) I am	that is the resentative property fo responsible	s subject of before the His rthe sole pur for removiii  PY MAI Portfuls, U.C. a Furdis Invited Unit 19 (June 1997). The provides Invited Unit 1997 (June 1997). The purish Named Midd, Life, a floridat Invited Spt. Marghar N. EPIN, Manager	this applic toric Preservation B rpose of pos ng this notic (B) cameany, while by not brough its risk Maria (B) and the same and the same and the same and the same and the same and the same and the same and the same and the same and the same and the same and the sa	sting a Notice of Public ce after the date of the SIGNATURE
identification and	d/or is personally	known to me and who did/did	not take an	oath.	,	$\sim 1$
NOTARY SEAL C	DR STAMP	BONNIE LOPATA MY COMMISSION # FF 143302 EXPIRES: September 27, 2018 Bonded Thru Budget Notary Services		B	onnie	MOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission E	Expires 9/27/1	8		B	onno	Copate
		CONTRACT	FOR PURC	HASE		
whether or not purchasers be contract purcha the applicant s interest in the	t such contract low, including asers are corp hall further dis entity. If any	er of the property, but the a is contingent on this appl any and all principal office orations, partnerships, limi close the identity of the ind contingency clause or con companies, trusts, or othe	lication, the ers, stockho ited liability lividual(s) (n ntract terms	applicant sh Iders, benefi companies, t atural person s involve add	all list the n ciaries, or p trusts, or oth ns) having th ditional indiv	names of the contract partners. If any of the ner corporate entities, ne ultimate ownership viduals, corporations,
	NAME				DATE OF	F CONTRACT
NAME	E, ADDRESS, A	ND OFFICE	Management and an artist and a second and a		% OF STO	ЭСК
		of ownership or changes in the date of a final public h				

FILE NO.

# CITY OF MIAMI BEACH DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION

### **DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST**

### 1. CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, OR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

If the property that is the subject of the application is owned or leased by a corporation, partnership, or limited liability company, list ALL of the owners, shareholders, partners, managers, and/or members, and the percentage of ownership held by each. If the owners consist of one or more corporations, partnerships, trusts, partnerships, or other corporate entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the entity.\*

PPF MBL Portfolio, LLC  NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY	
NAME AND ADDRESS  PPF MBL Portfolio, LLC is the owner of the property. The membership interests in PPF PPF MBL Portfolio are indirectly owned by (a) Prime Property Fund, with Morgan Stanley Real Estate, Inc. as the Fund's investment advisor and (b) Lincoln Lane MM, LLC and Lincoln Lane Investors, LLC which are controlled by Stephen H. Bittel and which represent less than a 5% interest. As of February 1, 20.16 there are no investors in the Prime Property Fund that own more than 5% of the interests in the Prime Property Fund, other than a large pension fund which owns more than 5% but less than 10%. The investor is a large corporate pension plan with more than 5,000 beneficiaries for which State Street Bank acts as Trustee.	% OF OWNERSHIP
NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY	
NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY  NAME AND ADDRESS	% OF OWNERSHIP
THERE ARE ADDITIONAL CORPORATE OWNERS, LIST ALL SUCH OWN TO THE NAME, ADDRESS, AND PERCENTAGE OF OWNERSHIP OF EACH A GE.	-
NOTE: Notarized signature required on p	page 9
	FILE NO

### CITY OF MIAMI BEACH **DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST**

2. TRUSTEE  If the property that is the subject of this application is owned or leased by a trust, list any and all trustees and beneficiaries of the trust, and the percentage of interest held by each. If the owners consist of one or more corporations, partnerships, trusts, partnerships, or other corporate entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the entity.*				
TRUST NAME				
NAME AND ADDRESS	% INTEREST			
	_			

NOTE: Notarized signature required on page 9

FILE NO.	

3. COMPENSATED	LC	BB	YIST:
----------------	----	----	-------

Pursuant to Section 2-482 of the Miami Beach City Code, all lobbyists shall, before engaging in any lobbying activities, register with the City Clerk. Please list below any and all persons or entities retained by the applicant to lobby City staff or any of the City's land development boards in support of this application.

NAME	ADDR	ESS	PHONE #
Adaitional names can be placed on a s	separate page attached to this fo	orm.	
*Disclosure shall not be required of an securities market in the United States of a limited partnership or other entity, co	or other country, or of any entity, nsisting of more than 5,000 sepa	the ownership inte	rests of which are held in
holds more than a total of 5% of the ow	nership interests in the entity.		
APPLICANT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF THE CITY BOARD AND BY ANY OTHER BOARD WITH THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAN	Y SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ANY DISTRIBUTION AND (2)	AND ALL CONDITION  2) APPLICANT'S PR	ONS IMPOSED BY SUCH ROJECT SHALL COMPLY
	APPLICANT AFFIDAVIT		
STATE OF			
COUNTY OF			
Stephen H. Bittel, being first representative of the applicant. (2) The including disclosures, sketches, data, knowledge and belief.  Sworn to and subscribed before me this acknowledged before me by, who has proposed an oath.  NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP	and other supplementary mater  PPF MBI By: PPF By: Clark By: Step  19 <sup>4</sup> day of April	on submitted in surials, are true and Pertfolio, LLC, a Florida limited liability company.  Lincoln Road Venture, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.  Lincoln Road MN. LLC, a Florida limited liability company.  Lincoln Road MN. LLC, a Florida limited liability company.  The State of the Company of	apport of this application, correct to the best of my acting by and through its sole Member, to wit: little company, my, is Marser SIGNATURE foregoing instrument was me and who did/did not take
My Commission Expires: 9/27/18	2-	Bunn	PRINTNAME  Logate  10.

## PPF MBL Portfolio LLC c/o Terranova Corporation 801 Arthur Godfrey Road, Suite 500 Miami Beach, FL 33140

Mr. Tom Mooney, Planning Director City of Miami Beach 1700 Convention Center Drive Miami Beach, Florida 33139 April 28, 2016

Re: HPB Approval for Extension for HPB File No 7434 re 801 Lincoln Rd

Dear Mr. Mooney:

PPF MBL Portfolio, LLC is the owner of the property located at 801 Lincoln Road (the "Property"). Approval was granted by the Historic Preservation Board on July 8, 2014 for the design of a new 3 story commercial building. In the summer of 2015 we returned for two HPB hearings. On June 9, 2015 we secured a Certificate of Appropriateness of our building signs and setbacks for upper floors. On July 14, 2015 we secured a variance to eliminate internal loading within the building. We are now seeking an extension of time to the original authorization because more than 18 months has passed from the time of the original HPB approval prior to securing a final building permit.

We submitted our first application to the building department for new construction on September 11, 2015. Since then we have continuously worked continuously and in good faith with the building department and planning department on securing a final permit for this building.

Although we had initially intended to build the building in two phases, by first securing certificates of occupancy for expanded tenant spaces on Lincoln Road and then building the rest of the building, we had to revise and consolidate plans in response to comments from the Fire Department. The consolidated set of plans was resubmitted to the City for review and merged into the initial submittal. The overall design and finished product has remained unchanged throughout.

Notable milestones for the project include the following:

- December 22, 2015: secured demolition permit to remove the prior structure located at the site of our new building. At that time we paid all concurrency fees and building department fees due at the time, as well as county impact fees.
- December 29, 2015: completed demolition of Abuela's.

Mr. Tom Mooney Planning Director City of Miami Beach April 28, 2016, Page 2

- February 1, 2016: A phased permit was issued for the project. To accommodate requirements of the building department we have made significant upgrades to the existing building's life safety and electrical systems.
- On April 6, 2016 we met with reviewers from the building department for a 3-time review and, successfully resolved outstanding issues under their jurisdiction.

We are eager to continue to advance this project which will greatly enhance the environment in the surrounding vicinity.

Thank you in advance for your assistance with providing our extension for this HPB File.

PPF MBL Portfolio, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, acting by and through its sole Member, to wit:

By: PPF Lincoln Road Venture, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Lincoln Road MM, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, its Manager

By:

Stephen H. Bittel, Manager